1FEATURES
SN54LVTH16374 . . . WD PACKAGE
SN74LVTH16374 . . .  DGG OR DL PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1
2
3
4

DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
SN54LVTH16374,, SN74LVTH16374
3.3-V ABT 16-BIT EDGE-TRIGGERED D-TYPE FLIP-FLOPS
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCBS145R–MAY 1992–REVISED AUGUST 2007
When VCC is between 0 and 1.5 V, the devices are in the high-impedance state during power up or power down.
However, to ensure the high-impedance state above 1.5 V, OE should be tied to VCC through a pullup resistor;
the minimum value of the resistor is determined by the current-sinking capability of the driver.
These devices are fully specified for hot-insertion applications using Ioff and power-up 3-state. The Ioff circuitry
disables the outputs, preventing damaging current backflow through the devices when they are powered down.
The power-up 3-state circuitry places the outputs in the high-impedance state during power up and power down,
which prevents driver conflict.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
FBGA – GRD SN74LVTH16374GRDR
Reel of 1000 LL374
FBGA – ZRD (Pb-free) SN74LVTH16374ZRDR
SN74LVTH16374DL
Tube of 25
74LVTH16374DLG4
SSOP – DL LVTH16374
SN74LVTH16374DLR
–40°C to 85°C Reel of 1000
74LVTH16374DLRG4
SN74LVTH16374DGGR
TSSOP – DGG Reel of 2000 LVTH16374
74LVTH16374DGGRG4
VFBGA – GQL SN74LVTH16374KR
Reel of 1000 LL374
VFBGA – ZQL (Pb-free) SN74LVTH16374ZQLR
–55°C to 125°C CFP – WD Tube SNJ54LVTH16374WD SNJ54LVTH16374WD
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
Copyright © 1992–2007, Texas Instruments Incorporated2 Submit Documentation Feedback
Onproducts compliant to MIL-PRF-38535, all parameters are tested unless otherwise noted.
On all other products, production processing does not necessarily include testing of allProduct Folder Link(s): SN54LVTH16374 SN74LVTH16374
parameters.